

No. 12-696

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

TOWN OF GREECE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
WALLBUILDERS, INC.**  
in support of the Petitioner  
and supporting reversal

---

Steven W. Fitschen

*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*

The National Legal Foundation

2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Ste. 204

Virginia Beach, VA 23454

(757) 463-6133

nlf@nlf.net

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE TESTS STATED: THE REAL <i>MARSH</i> TEST VS. THE IMPOSTOR <i>MARSH</i> TEST.....	3
II. GALLOWAY'S <i>MARSH</i> TEST IS THE IMPOSTOR BECAUSE IT IGNORES THE FACT THAT LEGISLATIVE PRAYERS ARE <i>SUPPOSED</i> TO BE THOROUGHGOINGLY RELIGIOUS AND BECAUSE IT IMPORTS SPURIOUS CONSIDERATIONS.....	4
A. Galloway's <i>Marsh</i> Test Ignores the Fact that Legislative Prayers are Supposed to be Thoroughgoingly Religious When it Refuses to Treat <i>Marsh</i> as an Exception to Other Lines of Establishment Clause Jurisprudence.....	4
B. Galloway's <i>Marsh</i> Test Imports Spurious Considerations Both by Backfilling Aspects of Other Establishment Clause Tests and by Introducing Red Herrings.....	8

<b>III.</b>	<b>THE TOWN'S <i>MARSH</i> TEST IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FRAMERS' DESIRE TO PROTECT THE RIGHTS OF BOTH THE MAJORITY AND THE MINORITY BECAUSE THE TOWN'S PRACTICE <i>AT MOST</i> ENCOURAGES RELIGION BUT STOPS FAR SHORT OF ESTABLISHING RELIGION.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>A Proper Understanding of the Establishment Clause Protects the Rights of the Majority and the Minority. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>True Establishment of Religion is Prohibited. ....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>Acknowledgment of Religion is Permitted.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>D.</b>	<b>Accommodation of Religion is Permitted.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>E.</b>	<b>Encouragement of Religion is Permitted.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>F.</b>	<b>The Historic Concepts Persist in Modern Establishment Clause Jurisprudence.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>G.</b>	<b>The Town's Practice Falls Far Short of Establishing a Religion.....</b>	<b>24</b>

<b>IV.    <i>MARSH'S</i>                    <b>HISTORICALLY-BASED</b> <b>ANALYSIS APPLIES TO THE PRAYERS</b> <b>OF LOCAL DELIBERATIVE BODIES.....</b></b>	<b>24</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>26</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>Bats v. Cobb County</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	26
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....	23
<i>Board of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687, 744 (1994) .....	23
<i>Bogen v. Doty</i> , 456 F. Supp. 983, 984 (D. Minn. 1978) .....	26
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> . 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	18
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973) .....	24
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	23
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	22
<i>Kurtz v. Baker</i> , 829 F.2d 1133, (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	5-6
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	23
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	24
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	22-23

<i>Marsa v. Wernik</i> , 430 A.2d 888 (N.J. 1981) .....	26
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	2 <i>et passim</i>
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975) .....	23
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355, 370 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	26
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	6, 10
<i>Society of Separationists v. Whitehead</i> , 870 P.2d 916 (Utah 1993).....	26
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) (plurality).....	22, 23
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38, (1985).....	13-16, 19-21
<i>Walz v. Tax Com. of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	24
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	22-23

### **Other Sources:**

Brief *Amicus Curiae* for Thirty-four California  
Cities 1, *Rubin v. City of Burbank*, 101 Cal.

App. 4th 1194 (Cal. App. 2002) (No. B148288), available at 2001 WL 34131868.....	25
Edward E. Hale, <i>Prayers in the Senate: Prayers Offered in the Senate of the United States in the Winter Session of 1904</i> .....	7
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 22, at 52 (Alexander Hamilton) (Roy P. Fairfield ed., 2d ed. 1981).....	11
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51, at 161 (Alexander Hamilton) (Roy P. Fairfield ed., 2d ed. 1981).....	11
Frederick Brown Harris, <i>Prayers Offered by the Chaplain</i> .....	7
<a href="http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/gwproc01.asp">http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/gwproc01.asp</a> .....	16
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1866 (Arthur E. Sutherland ed. 1970) (1833). .....	12
Letter from George Washington to the Religious Society Called Quakers (Oct. 1789), in <i>George Washington on Religious Liberty and Mutual Understanding</i> 11 (E. Humphrey ed. 1932) .....	18
Northwest Ordinance, available at <a href="http://www.earlyamerica.com/earlyamerica/milestones/ordinance/text.html">http://www.earlyamerica.com/earlyamerica/milestones/ordinance/text.html</a> .....	19
Thomas Cooley, <i>Treatise on the Constitutional Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of American Union</i> , (1868) .....	16-17

U.S. Capitol Visitors Center, “Planning a Field  
Trip to the Capitol,”  
[http://www.visitthecapitol.  
gov/schools-teachers/planning-field-trip-  
the-capitol](http://www.visitthecapitol.gov/schools-teachers/planning-field-trip-the-capitol). .....9-10
